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AGENDA

Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals
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November 23, 2020
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1. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on October 26, 2020.

PUBLIC HEARING

2. Petition No. A-743-20, Shawn and Susan Brooks, request the following:
1) Variance to Sec. 110-125 A-R, (d) (6) to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to 45
feet to allow an existing pole barn to remain.
2) Variance to Sec. 110-125 A-R, (d) (5) to reduce the rear yard setback from 75 feet to 60
feet to allow an existing pole barn to remain.
The subject property is located in Land Lot 93 of the 4th District and fronts on Morgan Mill
Road.

3. Petition No. A-744-20 A-E, Ridgeside Professional Properties, LLC, Owner, and George

Harper, Agent, request the following:

1) Variance to Sec. 110-142. O-I, (f) (4) (B), to reduce the front yard setback from 55 feet to
25 feet along Grand Oak Drive.

2) Variance to Sec. 110-142. O-I, (f) (5) (a), to reduce the side yard setback from 15 feet to
10 feet.

3) Variance to Sec. 110-173. Transportation corridor overlay zone, (d) (1) Architectural
standards, to allow a flat roof instead of a pitched peaked roof.

4) Variance to Sec. 110-173. Transportation corridor overlay zone, (d) (3) Architectural
standards, to allow a more modern style building to include modern construction
materials.

5) Variance to Sec. 110-173. Transportation corridor overlay zone, (d) (4) Architectural
standards, to modify framed doors and windows of a residential character to allow
modern floor to ceiling type windows and doors.

The subject property is located in Land Lot 39 of the 7" District and fronts on State Road 54

and Grand Oak Drive.

This Public Hearing will be live-streamed

at: https://livestream.com/accounts/4819394?query=fayette%20county&cat=account.

The call-in number of 770-305-5277 is provided for those who would like to make public comment during
this Public Hearing.



https://livestream.com/accounts/4819394?query=fayette%20county&cat=account

PETITION NO. A-743-20
Shawn & Susan Brooks
256 Morgan Mill Road
Brooks, GA 30214
Public Hearing Date November 23, 2020

The subject property is located at 256 Morgan Mill Road, Fayetteville, GA 30205 and is zoned A-R.
The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:

1) Variance to Sec. 110-125 A-R, (d) (6) to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to 45
feet to allow an existing pole barn to remain.

2) Variance to Sec. 110-125 A-R, (d) (5) to reduce the rear yard setback from 75 feet to 60
feet to allow an existing pole barn to remain.

History: The survey for 256 Morgan Mill Road was recorded on August 6, 2003. Tax Assessor’s
records indicate that the house was built in 2004 and the applicant purchased the property in 2020.

As part of the pool permit process, a site plan is required. Through the permitting process staff
discovered the potential violation. The site plan given shows the barn to be 45 feet from the side

property line and 60 feet from the rear property line. Staff was unable to find any permits associated
with the existing barn.

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
ENGINEERING: No Engineering comments or variance request side and rear yard setback.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: This department has no objection to proposed variance and is in
position to sign off on a final plat for recording purposes.

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: No comment.
FIRE MARSHAL.: Approved.
WATER SYSTEM: No comment.

The applicant provides the following information:
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VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please
attach a separate sheet of paper.

The pole barn is 45 feet from the side property line and needs a 5 foot variance. It is also is 75
feet from the rear property line and needs a 15 foot variance.

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

The pole barn has not caused any issues the few years it has been on the property.

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,

Without the pole barn there would be not an area to store farm equipment and hay throughout
the winter. With sun damage the summer weather the equipment needs repairs more often.

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,

The pole barn is in the only place available on the property due to limited area to build due to
house, and septic with field lines and on atypical property shape. And is still not an area to
cause issue.

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;
and,

The pole barn has been on the property with no issue.

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed.

We feel that the pole barn is needed on the property to help store farm equipment needed to
maintain the property.
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PETITION NO. A-744-20 A-E
Ridgeside Professional Properties, LLC
Parcel #s: 071305003/071305004/071305005/071306004/0713005
Fayetteville, GA 30214
Public Hearing Date November 23, 2020

The subject property is located at 256 Morgan Mill Road, Fayetteville, GA 30205 and is zoned A-R.
The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:

1) Variance to Sec. 110-142. O-1, (f) (4) (B), to reduce the front yard setback from 55 feet to 25
feet along Grand Oak Drive.

2) Variance to Sec. 110-142. O-1, (f) (5) (a), to reduce the side yard setback from 15 feet to 10
feet.

3) Variance to Sec. 110-173. Transportation corridor overlay zone, (d) (1) Architectural
standards, to allow a flat roof instead of a pitched peaked roof.

4) Variance to Sec. 110-173. Transportation corridor overlay zone, (d) (3) Architectural
standards, to allow a more modern style building to include modern construction materials.

5) Variance to Sec. 110-173. Transportation corridor overlay zone, (d) (4) Architectural
standards, to modify framed doors and windows of a residential character to allow modern
floor to ceiling type windows and doors.

Sec. 110-173. - Transportation corridor overlay zone.

6. (1) SR 54 West Overlay Zone. All property and/or development which have road frontage
and/or access on SR 54 West with nonresidential use or zoning shall be subject to the
following regulations, in addition to the zoning district requirements, and other development
regulations which apply. The intent of the overlay is to set standards specifically to Hwy 54
from Fayetteville to Peachtree City.

a. The purpose of the SR 54 West Overlay Zone is to achieve the following:

1. To promote and maintain orderly development and an efficient traffic flow in
highway corridors;

2. To maintain a non-urban separation between Fayetteville and Peachtree
City along SR 54 West; and
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3. To protect the aesthetics for existing and future residential areas in this highway
corridor.

d. Architectural standards. Structures shall maintain a residential character.
Elevation drawings denoting compliance with the following requirements shall be
submitted as part of the site plan:

1. A pitched peaked (gable or hip) roof with a minimum pitch of 4.5 inches in one
foot, including gasoline canopies and accessory structures and shall be of a type
and construction complimentary to the facade. A pitched mansard roof facade
with a minimum pitch of 4.5 inches in one foot, and a minimum height of eight
feet around the entire perimeter of the structure can be used if the structure is
two stories or more or the use of a pitched peaked roof would cause the
structure to not meet the applicable height limit requirements. The mansard
roof facade shall be of a residential character with the appearance of shingles,
slate or terra cotta;

3. All buildings shall be constructed in a residential character of fiber-cement
siding (i.e., Hardiplank), wood siding, wood textured vinyl siding, brick/brick
veneer, rock, stone, cast-stone, or stucco (including synthetic stucco);

4. Framed doors and windows of a residential character. To maintain a residential
character, large display windows shall give the appearance of smaller individual
panes and framing consistent with the standard residential grid pattern for doors and
windows. This does not apply to stained glass windows for a church or other place
of worship. Large display or storefront windows shall have a minimum two foot high
knee wall consisting of fiber-cement siding (i.e., Hardiplank), wood siding, wood
textured vinyl siding, brick/brick veneer, rock, stone, cast-stone, or stucco (including
synthetic stucco); and

History: Rezoning petition 1075-01, A-R to O-I, was approved by the Board of Commissioners on
April 26, 2001. The rezoning Resolution and Board minutes do not indicate any conditions regarding
the rezoning. The Final Plat of Grand Oaks Professional Park was recorded on July 21, 2008 and was
approved and signed by all County Departments. Tax Assessor’s records indicate that the applicant
purchased the property in 2012,

A meeting was held with the agent in October 2020 to discuss with staff potential concerns for the
proposed medical office. During that meeting staff addressed the agent’s concerns and informed him
of the current ordinances. After the meeting the agent decided to request variances for the proposed
medical office potential encroachment of setbacks and modification to architectural standards.
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS

ENGINEERING: No Engineering Dept. comments to the requested variances for setbacks and
architectural standards

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No objection to proposed variance.

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: The existing stormwater drainage system will need to
be modified in order to meet the concept plan.

FIRE MARSHAL: Approved.
WATER SYSTEM: No comment.

The applicant provides the following information:

VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please
attach a separate sheet of paper.

1. 30 feet front setback reduction — the developer has purchased all the lots in the Grand
Oaks Professional Park. The park will be used for a medical complex. The front setback
along Grand Oaks Drive needs to be reduced to accommodate the proposed building.

2. 15 feet side setback reduction — there is an existing 30’ Buffer along the east property line
in addition to a 100’ stream buffer and a 150° impervious setback. Due to the shape of the
lot, a slight side setback reduction is required to accommodate the proposed building.

3. Modification of Architectural Standards-

1. Modification to allow a flat roof instead of pitched peak roof.

2. Modification of residential character requirement to allow a more modern style
building to include modern construction materials.

3. Modification of framed doors and windows of residential character to allow

modern floor to ceiling type windows and doors.
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JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST

There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

Due to the shape of the property including the 30’ buffer along the east property line
as well as the stream buffers, a setback reduction along Grand Oaks Drive and the
side property line is required. Also this site is located in the Transportation Corridor
Overlay Zone which requires a residential character type building and materials. Due
to the use of this facility being a high-tech use, a more modern type facility is desired.

The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,

The developer of this facility is purchasing all the lots in the Grand Oaks Professional Park.
Therefore, no adjacent properties will be affected by the setback reductions. This site
includes the 100’ front setback, the 50’ highway corridor overlay along the front, a 30’ buffer
and 150’ impervious setback along the east property line which all shrink the buildable area.

Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,

The location of this site being included in the Transportation Corridor Overlay Zone restricts
the type of building materials to a residential character. However, this facility will be used for
a high tech medical facility doing cutting edge procedures.

The owners feel that with the high tech procedures the look and feel of the facility needs to be
high tech and modern as well as they are competing with other more modern facilities for
patients.

Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;
and,

It is our understanding that an update to the current Transportation Corridor Overlay Zone
architectural requirements is being proposed. We feel that this site would be a good example
to show an updated version of the regulations to include more modern building materials and
styles. There will be no detriment to the public good due to the construction of this facility, in
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fact quite the contrary.

A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed.

Due to the fact that this site is located in the Transportation Corridor Overlay Zone, the
applicant is restricted on the architectural type facility he can construct. If this property were
not located in the overlay zone, there would be no restrictions on the type of materials or style
of building he could construct. Furthermore, there are several examples located in the county
(city) to include the Piedmont facility at Pinewood Forest that are of similar style as being
requested.
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